If “Yes” is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-______________.

THERATECHNOLOGIES INC.

Exhibit  Description

99.1   Press Release Dated May 13, 2021.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

THERATECHNOLOGIES INC.

By:  /s/ Jocelyn Lafond
Name:  Jocelyn Lafond
Title:  Vice President, Legal Affairs

Date: May 13, 2021

Exhibit 99.1

ANNOUNCEMENTS IN CONJUNCTION WITH
THERATECHNOLOGIES ANNUAL MEETING

Montreal, Canada – May 13, 2021—Theratechnologies Inc. (Theratechnologies, or Company) (TSX: TH) (NASDAQ: THTX), a biopharmaceutical
company focused on the development and commercialization of innovative therapies, today held its annual meeting of shareholders.

As part of the meeting, shareholders proceeded to elect the below candidates to the Company’s Board of Directors for a one-year term and elected
KPMG LLP, as the Company’s auditors for the current fiscal year.

All candidates proposed for the position of directors were elected in the following proportion:

#
IN FAVOUR

% IN
FAVOUR

#
ABSTENTION

%
ABSTENTION

Joseph Arena   36,236,725   94.13   2,259,788   5.87
Gérald A. Lacoste   29,952,972   77.81   8,543,541   22.19
Paul Lévesque   36,788,358   95.56   1,708,155   4.44
Gary Littlejohn   29,029,970   75.41   9,466,543   24.59
Andrew Molson   33,682,560   87.50   4,813,953   12.50
Alain Trudeau   33,722,300   87.60   4,774,213   12.40
Dawn Svoronos   34,243,837   88.95   4,252,676   11.05
Dale MacCandlish-Weil   33,663,747   87.45   4,832,766   12.55

Dawn Svoronos, Chair of the Board and Paul Lévesque, President and CEO of Theratechnologies, addressed people who attended the virtual meeting.

“I would like to congratulate Alain Trudeau and Andrew Molson on their election to the board of directors of Theratechnologies. Both Alain and
Andrew are well-recognized and respected business leaders with the expertise and vision to support the Company through its next stage of development
and growth. I also want to welcome Joseph Arena as a new member of the board of directors of Theratechnologies. Joseph has had an illustrious career
holding various strategic leadership roles in the pharmaceutical industry, including head of regulatory affairs across lines of business’ with Merck and